
 
 

 
NOTES: 

(1) Members are reminded that copies of all representations received are available for inspection in the 
Members’ Room 

(2)  As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this meeting will be 
broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The broadcast / record is 

accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/webcasts 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING 11.30 am WEDNESDAY, 23 MAY 2018 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Claire Dowling (Chair)  

Councillors Barry Taylor (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Godfrey Daniel, 
Kathryn Field, Tom Liddiard and Philip Daniel 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
County Council Proposals - report(s) by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport  
 
5   Construction of a two storey extension to the south-west of the main School building to 

provide a new entrance lobby, teaching accommodation, kitchen and hall with 
associated hard and soft play areas, a Multi-Use Games Area and a new car parking 
area providing 8 additional spaces to the east of the School site entrance.  Polegate 
Primary School, Oakleaf Drive, Polegate, BN26 6PT - WD/3388/CC  (Pages 9 - 22) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Traffic Regulation Orders - report(s) by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport  
 
6   TRO - 20mph speed limit scheme - High Street and various roads in Uckfield  (Pages 

23 - 34) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 15 May 2018 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 18 April 2018. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Claire Dowling (Chair), Barry Taylor (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, 
Godfrey Daniel and Tom Liddiard 
 
 
 
53 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2018  
 
53.1 The Committee RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 March 2018.  
 
 
54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
54.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rodohan.  
 
54.2 It was noted that Councillor Grover had resigned from the Committee.  
 
 
55 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
55.1 Councillors Dowling, Bowdler and Standley declared personal interests in item 5 as 
Members (and in Cllr Standley’s case, the Leader) of Wealden District Council which had 
submitted a representation on the application, but none of the Members considered the interest 
to be prejudicial.   
 
 
56 REPORTS  
 
56.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
57 DEMOLITION OF AN ACCOMMODATION BLOCK AND ERECTION OF NEW SPORTS 
HALL AND SINGLE STOREY ANCILLARY ACCOMMODATION, NEW STUDENT ENTRANCE 
LOBBIES, FIRST FLOOR CORRIDOR WITH OTHER INTERNAL ALTERATIONS AND SITE 
LANDSCAPING. REVISED CAR PARKING LAYOUT TO INCLUDE AN ADDITIONAL 28 
SPACES AND PARKING FOR 72 CYCLES. WILLINGDON COMMUNITY SCHOOL, BROAD 
ROAD, EASTBOURNE, BN20 9QX - WD/3385/CC  
 
57.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.   
 
57.2 Annie Atkins of Business Services, East Sussex County Council, spoke on behalf of the 
applicant in support of the recommendation.  
 
57.3 Councillor Stephen Shing, the Local Member, spoke in support of the application and to 
raise the issue of parking.   
 
57.4  Councillor Daniel proposed an additional condition regarding community use of the 
sports hall, which was seconded.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

57.5 Members have considered the officer’s report and comments of the public speaker and 
Local Member, and agree with the conclusion and reasons for recommendation, together with 
the additional condition.    
 
57.6 RESOLVED unanimously to approve planning permission subject to the following 
conditions, including the condition referring to community use of the sports hall (condition 13):   
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

  
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

plans listed in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. No works which include the creation of trenches or culverts or the presence of 

pipes shall commence until measures to protect badgers (and other animals) from 
being trapped in open excavation and/or pip culverts are submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport. The 
measures should include: 

 a. creation of sloping escape ramps for badgers, achieved by edge profiling or 
trenches/excavations or by using planks placed into them at the end of each 
working day; and  

 b. open pipework greater than 150mm outside diameter being blanked off at the 
end of each working day.  

  
 Reason: to ensure badgers are not trapped and harmed on site and to prevent 

delays in site operation.  
 
4. No development shall take place, including any ground works or works of 

demolition, until a Construction Management Plan, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport. 
Thereafter the approved Plan shall be implemented and adhered to in full 
throughout the entire construction period. The plan shall provide details as 
appropriate but not be restricted to the following matters; 

 - the anticipated number, frequency and routeing of vehicles during construction 
 - the method of access and egress and routeing of vehicles during construction,  
 - the management of flood risk  
 - the parking of vehicles by site operatives and visitors,  
 - the loading and unloading of plant, materials and waste,  
 - the storage of plant and materials used in construction of the development,  
 - the erection and maintenance of security hoarding,  
 - the provision and utilisation of wheel washing facilities and other works required 

to mitigate the impact of construction upon the public highway (including the 
provision of temporary Traffic Regulation Orders),  

 - details of public engagement both prior to and during construction works.  
  
 Reason: In the interest of highway safety and amenity of the area. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

5. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, including any 
demolition, a condition survey of the surrounding highway network is required to be 
undertaken and submitted and approved in writing by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport. Any damage caused to the highway as a direct 
consequence of the construction traffic shall be rectified at the applicant's expense.  

  
 Reason: In the interest of Highway safety and amenity of the area.  
 
6. Prior to commencement of development a detailed surface water management 

design shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport. The design shall include hydraulic 
calculations which take account of connectivity with different surface water 
drainage features together with details of maintenance and management. Before 
the development is occupied the approved drainage system shall be made 
available for use and written confirmation provided to the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport. 

  
 Reason: To ensure appropriate management of surface water in accordance with 

Saved Policy EN27 in the Wealden Local Plan 1998.       
 
7. All ecological measures and/or works shall be carried out in accordance with the 

details contained in the Ecological Design Strategy and Landscape Management 
Plan (Lizard Landscape and Ecology, December 2017).  

  
 Reason: To ensure that the measures considered necessary as part of the 

ecological impact assessment are carried out as specified. 
 
8. No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until the car 

parking has been constructed and provided in accordance with the approved 
plans. The areas shall thereafter be retained for that use and shall not be used 
other than for the parking of motor vehicles.  

  
 Reason: To provide car-parking space for the development in accordance with 

Saved Policy TR3 in the Wealden Local Plan 2003.  
 
9. No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until the bicycle 

parking has been constructed and provided in accordance with the approved 
plans. The areas shall thereafter be retained for that use and shall not be used 
other than for the parking of bicycles.  

  
 Reason: To provide bicycle parking for the development in accordance with Saved 

Policy TR3 in the Wealden Local Plan 2003.  
 
10. No part of the development shall be occupied until a Draft Framework Travel Plan 

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport. Thereafter the approved Travel Plan shall be 
implemented and reviewed as specified within the approved document.  

  
 Reason: To encourage and promote sustainable transport options in accordance 

with Saved Policy TR3 in the Wealden Local Plan 2003.  
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

11. Prior to occupation of development the applicant will be required to carry out off 
site highway works as agreed with the Highway Authority.  

  
 Reason: To ensure works in the public highway are properly carried out. 
 
12. Prior to construction above ground samples of the materials to be used in the 

construction of the extension hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport. Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the appropriate appearance of the development in the area in 

accordance with Saved Policy EN27 in the Wealden Local Plan 1998. 
 
13. Prior to first use of the sports hall details of community use shall be submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
and community use carried out in accordance with the approved details.  

  
Reason: To ensure the sports hall is made available for use by the wider 
community.  

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
1. The applicant is reminded that, under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, as 

amended (section 1), it is an offence to remove, damage or destroy the nest of any 
wild bird while that nest is in use or being built. Planning consent for a 
development does not provide a defence against prosecution under this Act. Trees 
and scrub are likely to contain nesting birds between 01 March and 31 August 
inclusive. Trees and scrub are present on the application site and are to be 
assumed to contain nesting bird activity on site during this period and shown it is 
absolutely certain that nesting birds are not present.  

 
2. T
[...]
 note the report.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No. 
Committee:  Regulatory  

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 23 May 2018 
 

Report by: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Proposal: Construction of a two storey extension to the south-west of the 
main School building to provide a new entrance lobby, 
teaching accommodation, kitchen and hall with associated 
hard and soft play areas, a Multi-Use Games Area and a new 
car parking area providing 8 additional spaces to the east of 
the School site entrance.   
 

Site Address: Polegate Primary School, Oakleaf Drive, Polegate, BN26 6PT 
 

Applicant: Chief Operating Officer  
 

Application No. WD/3388/CC 
 

Key Issues: 1. Need 
2. Design and Siting (including impact on residential amenity) 
3. Loss of playing field  
4. Surface Water Management 
5. Impact on local highway (including impact on the Ashdown 
Forest) 
 

Contact Officer:     
 

David Vickers, Tel. 01273 481629 

Local Member: 
    

Councillor Daniel Shing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. Subject to consultation with the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government: 

(i) allowing a period of 21 days from the date of acknowledgement, or as 
extended, to expire; or  
(ii) allowing 21 days for the Secretary of State to notify the County 
Council that it is not intended to call-in the application; or  
(iii) allowing 21 days for the Secretary of State to notify the County 
Council that it is intended to call-in the application. 

 
2. To grant planning permission subject to conditions as indicated in 
paragraph 8.1 of this report. 

CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, ECONOMY AND 
TRANSPORT 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



1. The Site And Surroundings 
 

1.1 Polegate Primary School caters for approximately 420 children aged between 
4 and 11 years old and is within an established residential area in north Polegate. 
The School shares its north-western and north-eastern b
[...]
his approach has been taken positively and 
proactively in accordance with the requirement in the NPPF, and as set out in the 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015. 
 
7.4 There are no other material considerations and the decision should be taken 
in accordance with the development plan. 
 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 To recommend the Planning Committee to grant planning permission subject 
to consultation with the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government and subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

plans listed in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. No development shall take place, including any ground works or works of 

demolition, until a Construction Management Plan, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport. 
Thereafter the approved Plan shall be implemented and adhered to in full 
throughout the entire construction period. The plan shall provide details as 
appropriate but not be restricted to the following matters; 

 - the anticipated number, frequency, access, egress and routeing of vehicles 
during construction 

 - the management of flood risk  
 - the parking of vehicles by site operatives and visitors,  
 - the loading and unloading of plant, materials and waste,  
 - the protection of retained trees during construction 
 - the storage of plant and materials used in construction of the development,  
 - the erection and maintenance of security hoarding,  

Page 17



 - the provision and utilisation of wheel washing facilities and other works 
required to mitigate the impact of construction upon the public highway 
(including the provision of temporary Traffic Regulation Orders),  

 - details of public engagement both prior to and during construction works.  
  
 Reason: In the interest of highway safety and amenity of the area. 
 
4. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, including any 

demolition, a condition survey of the surrounding highway network is required to 
be undertaken and submitted and approved in writing by the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport. Any damage caused to the highway as 
a direct consequence of the construction traffic shall be rectified at the 
applicant's expense.  

  
 Reason: In the interest of Highway safety and amenity of the area.  
 
5. Prior to commencement of development a detailed surface water management 

design shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport. The design shall include hydraulic 
calculations which take account of connectivity with different surface water 
drainage features together with details of maintenance and management. 
Before the development is occupied the approved drainage system shall be 
made available for use and written confirmation provided to the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport. 

  
 Reason: To ensure appropriate management of surface water in accordance 

with Saved Policy EN27 in the Wealden Local Plan 1998.       
 
6. Prior to commencement of development a Site Waste Management Plan shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport. The Plan shall include details of dust and noise 
controls during demolition as well as how construction waste will be minimised. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Site Waste 
Management Plan.   

  
 Reason: To minimise disruption and construction waste to be removed from site 

in accordance with Policy WMP3d of the East Sussex, South Downs and 
Brighton & Hove Waste and Minerals Plan 2013. 

 
7. Construction work shall not take place at any time other than between the hours 

of 0730 and 1800 Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 0800 and 1400 
on Saturdays and not at any time on Sundays, Bank and Public Holidays other 
than with the prior written approval of the Director of Communities, Economy 
and Transport. 

  
 Reason: To strike a balance between the need to carry out construction as 

speedily as possible but at the same time to minimise the impact of construction 
on the occupiers of properties in the vicinity of the site and to comply with 
Saved Policy EN27 of the Wealden Local Plan 1998. 

 

Page 18



8. Before first use of the MUGA details of a noise barrier including modelling of its 
expected effectiveness shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport. The approved noise barrier 
shall be installed and retained as part of the MUGA in operation. 

  
 Reason; To comply with Saved Policy EN27 in the Wealden Local Plan 2003.  
 
9. No part of the approved development shall be occupied until a Draft Framework 

Travel Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport. Thereafter the approved Travel Plan 
shall be implemented and reviewed as specified within the approved document.  

  
 Reason: To encourage and promote sustainable transport options in 

accordance with Saved Policy TR3 in the Wealden Local Plan 2003.  
 
10. Prior to completion of the development hereby approved the car parking shall 

be constructed and provided in accordance with the approved plans. The areas 
shall thereafter be retained for that use and shall not be used other than for the 
parking of motor vehicles.  

  
 Reason: To provide car-parking space for the development in accordance with 

Saved Policy TR3 in the Wealden Local Plan 2003.  
 
11. Notwithstanding details shown on approved plans prior to construction above 

ground samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the extension 
hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Director 
of Communities, Economy and Transport. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the appropriate appearance of the development in the area 

in accordance with Saved Policy EN27 in the Wealden Local Plan 1998. 
 
12. Within 12 months of first occupation of the approved development the approved 

external planting shall be carried out in full. 
  
 Reason: To ensure planting is carried out as approved.  
 
13. The Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) hereby permitted shall not be used at any 

time other than between the hours of 0830 and 1800 Monday - Friday inclusive 
during school terms.  

  
 Reason: To safeguard the amenity of neighbouring residents from noise in 

accordance with Saved Policy EN27 of the Wealden Local Plan 1998. 
 
Schedule of Approved Plans 
 
0001 Rev P1 - Site Location Plan, 007 Rev P2 - Existing Site Layout and Location 
Plan, 0021 Rev P1 - Existing Building Proposed Refurbishment Works, GA0100 Rev 
P6 - GA Plans - Ground Floor, GA0101 Rev P6 - GA Plans - First Floor, GA0102 
Rev P3 - GA Plans Roof Plan, 0020 Rev P1 - Existing Building Floor Plan, GA0400 

Page 19



Rev P4 - North East and South East Elevations, GA0401 Rev P4 - South West and 
North West Elevations, GA0402 Rev P2 - Context Elevations, GA0500 Rev P2 - 
Sections AA and BB, 0403 Rev P1 - Proposed Street Elevation, G29/01/502 Rev B - 
External Lighting Layout, LLD1281-LAN-FIG-001-01 - Landscape Masterplan, 0410 
Rev P2 - Existing Building Elevations, 0411 Rev P2 - Existing Building Proposed 
Elevations, 008 Rev P6 - Proposed Site Layout and Location Plan, LLD1281-LAN-
REP-001 Rev03 - Landscape Design Strategy and Outline Plant Specification, 010 
Rev P10 - Proposed Detailed Site Layout Plan 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director o
[...]
speed limits 
are effective where there is an obvious peak 
in activity such as outside schools at the start 
and finish times. People may be using the 
High Street throughout the day and the night. 
Applying the 20 mph speed limit throughout 
the day also delivers a consistent message 
to drivers. 
 

 
 
Not to uphold the objection and to implement 
the Order as advertised. 

Representation Number 8 
 
Objection to the proposed 20 mph speed 
limit on the grounds that the speed limit 
would increase vehicle emissions. 

 
 
20 mph schemes do not necessarily increase 
emissions or fuel costs and Department for 
Transport guidance states ‘Generally, driving 
more slowly at a steady pace saves fuel and 

 
 
Not to uphold the objection and to implement 
the Order as advertised. 

P
age 31



UCKFIELD HIGH STREET 20mph SPEED LIMIT – SUMMARY OF OBJECTIONS  Appendix 2 

carbon dioxide emissions, unless an 
unnecessarily low gear is used’. The 
implementation of 20 mph speed limits also 
result in providing further environmental 
benefits by reducing the number of vehicles 
and congestion on roads through decreased 
levels of traffic and increases in walking and 
cycling. 
 

 

P
age 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018
	5 Construction of a two storey extension to the south-west of the main School building to provide a new entrance lobby, teaching accommodation, kitchen and hall with associated hard and soft play areas, a Multi-Use Games Area and a new car parking area providing 8 additional spaces to the east of the School site entrance.  Polegate Primary School, Oakleaf Drive, Polegate, BN26 6PT - WD/3388/CC
	WD-3388-CC Site Plan

	6 TRO - 20mph speed limit scheme - High Street and various roads in Uckfield
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	403 Uckfield Speed Limit PLAN




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 23 May 2018. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Claire Dowling (Chair), Barry Taylor (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, 
Godfrey Daniel, Tom Liddiard and Pat Rodohan 
 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 2018  
 
1.1 The Committee RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 April 2018.  
 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Field.  
 
2.2 It was noted that Councillor Rodohan had been re-appointed to the Planning Committee, 
in place of Councillor Philip Daniel.  
 
 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 Councillors Claire Dowling and Bob Bowdler declared personal interests in Item 5, in that 
they are members of Wealden District Council, one of the consultees.  They did not consider the 
interest to be prejudicial.    
 
3.2 Councillor Claire Dowling declared a prejudicial interest in Item 6, in that she is a 
member of the Uckfield Regeneration Board, and confirmed that Councillor Barry Taylor would 
chair that item.  She indicated that she would leave the Chamber after having spoken as the 
Local Member.     
 
 
4 REPORTS  
 
4.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
5 CONSTRUCTION OF A TWO STOREY EXTENSION TO THE SOUTH-WEST OF THE 
MAIN SCHOOL BUILDING TO PROVIDE A NEW ENTRANCE LOBBY, TEACHING 
ACCOMMODATION, KITCHEN AND HALL WITH ASSOCIATED HARD AND SOFT PLAY 
AREAS, A MULTI-USE GAMES AREA AND A NEW CAR PARKING AREA PROVIDING 8 
ADDITIONAL SPACES TO THE EAST OF THE SCHOOL SITE ENTRANCE.  POLEGATE 
PRIMARY SCHOOL, OAKLEAF DRIVE, POLEGATE, BN26 6PT - WD/3388/CC  
 

5.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy 
and Transport.  
 
5.2 Sean Hambrook of Business Services, East Sussex County Council, spoke on 
behalf of the applicant in support of the recommendation.   
 



 
 
 

 

5.3 The written comments of Councillor Daniel Shing, the Local Member, were 
circulated to the Committee.   
 
5.4 Councillor Bob Bowdler disclosed a prejudicial interest, as being in possession of 
information not available to other members of the Committee, and left the Chamber for 
the remainder of the item.  
  
5.5 A motion to defer the determination of the application pending a site visit was 
proposed, seconded, voted on and lost.   
 
5.6  Members have considered the officer’s report and comments of the public 
speaker and Local Member, and agree with the conclusion and recommendation as set 
out in paragraph 7 of the report.   
 
5.7 RESOLVED, by a majority of three to one with one abstention, and subject to 
consultation with the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (as set out in paragraph 5.8 below), to grant planning permission subject to 
the following conditions:   
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

plans listed in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. No development shall take place, including any ground works or works of 

demolition, until a Construction Management Plan, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport. 
Thereafter the approved Plan shall be implemented and adhered to in full 
throughout the entire construction period. The plan shall provide details as 
appropriate but not be restricted to the following matters; 

 - the anticipated number, frequency, access, egress and routeing of vehicles 
during construction 

 - the management of flood risk  
 - the parking of vehicles by site operatives and visitors,  
 - the loading and unloading of plant, materials and waste,  
 - the protection of retained trees during construction 
 - the storage of plant and materials used in construction of the development,  
 - the erection and maintenance of security hoarding,  
 - the provision and utilisation of wheel washing facilities and other works required 

to mitigate the impact of construction upon the public highway (including the 
provision of temporary Traffic Regulation Orders),  

 - details of public engagement both prior to and during construction works.  
  
 Reason: In the interest of highway safety and amenity of the area. 
 



 
 
 

 

4. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, including any 
demolition, a condition survey of the surrounding highway network is required to be 
undertaken and submitted and approved in writing by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport. Any damage caused to the highway as a direct 
consequence of the construction traffic shall be rectified at the applicant's expense.  

  
 Reason: In the interest of Highway safety and amenity of the area.  
 
5. Prior to commencement of development a detailed surface water management 

design shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport. The design shall include hydraulic 
calculations which take account of connectivity with different surface water 
drainage features together with details of maintenance and management. Before 
the development is occupied the approved drainage system shall be made 
available for use and written confirmation provided to the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport. 

  
 Reason: To ensure appropriate management of surface water in accordance with 

Saved Policy EN27 in the Wealden Local Plan 1998.       
 
6. Prior to commencement of development a Site Waste Management Plan shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of Communities, Economy 
and Transport. The Plan shall include details of dust and noise controls during 
demolition as well as how construction waste will be minimised. Development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved Site Waste Management Plan.   

  
 Reason: To minimise disruption and construction waste to be removed from site in 

accordance with Policy WMP3d of the East Sussex, South Downs and Brighton & 
Hove Waste and Minerals Plan 2013. 

 
7. Construction work shall not take place at any time other than between the hours of 

0730 and 1800 Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 0800 and 1400 on 
Saturdays and not at any time on Sundays, Bank and Public Holidays other than 
with the prior written approval of the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 

  
 Reason: To strike a balance between the need to carry out construction as 

speedily as possible but at the same time to minimise the impact of construction on 
the occupiers of properties in the vicinity of the site and to comply with Saved 
Policy EN27 of the Wealden Local Plan 1998. 

 
8. Before first use of the MUGA details of a noise barrier including modelling of its 

expected effectiveness shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport. The approved noise barrier 
shall be installed and retained as part of the MUGA in operation. 

  
 Reason; To comply with Saved Policy EN27 in the Wealden Local Plan 2003.  
 
9. No part of the approved development shall be occupied until a Draft Framework 

Travel Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of 



 
 
 

 

Communities, Economy and Transport. Thereafter the approved Travel Plan shall 
be implemented and reviewed as specified within the approved document.  

  
 Reason: To encourage and promote sustainable transport options in accordance 

with Saved Policy TR3 in the Wealden Local Plan 2003.  
 
10. Prior to completion of the development hereby approved the car parking shall be 

constructed and provided in accordance with the approved plans. The areas shall 
thereafter be retained for that use and shall not be used other than for the parking 
of motor vehicles.  

  
 Reason: To provide car-parking space for the development in accordance with 

Saved Policy TR3 in the Wealden Local Plan 2003.  
 
11. Notwithstanding details shown on approved plans prior to construction above 

ground samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the extension 
hereby permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the appropriate appearance of the development in the area in 

accordance with Saved Policy EN27 in the Wealden Local Plan 1998. 
 
12. Within 12 months of first occupation of the approved development the approved 

external planting shall be carried out in full. 
  
 Reason: To ensure planting is carried out as approved.  
 
13. The Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) hereby permitted shall not be used at any 

time other than between the hours of 0830 and 1800 Monday - Friday inclusive 
during school terms.  

  
 Reason: To safeguard the amenity of neighbouring residents from noise in 

accordance with Saved Policy EN27 of the Wealden Local Plan 1998. 
 
Schedule of Approved Plans 
 
0001 Rev P1 - Site Location Plan, 007 Rev P2 - Existing Site Layout and Location Plan, 
0021 Rev P1 - Existing Building Proposed Refurbishment Works, GA0100 Rev P6 - GA 
Plans - Ground Floor, GA0101 Rev P6 - GA Plans - First Floor, GA0102 Rev P3 - GA 
Plans Roof Plan, 0020 Rev P1 - Existing Building Floor Plan, GA0400 Rev P4 - North 
East and South East Elevations, GA0401 Rev P4 - South West and North West 
Elevations, GA0402 Rev P2 - Context Elevations, GA0500 Rev P2 - Sections AA and 
BB, 0403 Rev P1 - Proposed Street Elevation, G29/01/502 Rev B - External Lighting 
Layout, LLD1281-LAN-FIG-001-01 - Landscape Masterplan, 0410 Rev P2 - Existing 
Building Elevations, 0411 Rev P2 - Existing Building Proposed Elevations, 008 Rev P6 - 
Proposed Site Layout and Location Plan, LLD1281-LAN-REP-001 Rev03 - Landscape 
Design Strategy and Outline Plant Specification, 010 Rev P10 - Proposed Detailed Site 
Layout Plan 
  



 
 
 

 

5.8 The consultation with the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government: 

(i) allows a period of 21 days from the date of acknowledgement, or as extended, 
to expire; or  
(ii) allows 21 days for the Secretary of State to notify the County Council that it is 
not intended to call-in the application; or  
(iii) allows 21 days for the Secretary of State to notify the County Council that it is 
intended to call-in the application. 

 
5.9 Councillor Bob Bowdler returned to the Chamber.  
 
 
6 TRO - 20MPH SPEED LIMIT SCHEME - HIGH STREET AND VARIOUS ROADS IN 
UCKFIELD  
 

6.1 Councillor Barry Taylor took the chair for the remainder of the meeting.    
 
6.2 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy 
and Transport.  
 
6.3 Councillor Claire Dowling, the Local Member and member of the Uckfield 
Regeneration Board spoke in support of the recommendation, and then left the 
Chamber for the remainder of the meeting.  
 
6.4 Members have considered the officer’s report and comments of the Local 
Member, and agree with the conclusions and reasons for recommendation, as set out in 
paragraph 3 of the report.  
 
6.5 RESOLVED unanimously to (1) not uphold the objections to the draft Traffic 
Regulation Order as set out in Appendix 2 of the report, and  
 
(2) recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Order 
be made as advertised.   
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.17 pm. 
 
 
 


